
 

 

Court File No. CV-24-00720622-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF EASTERN MEAT SOLUTIONS INC., 
2298442 ONTARIO LIMITED, COLDTERRA SUPPLY 
CHAIN LTD., COLDTERRA REALTY CORPORATION, 
RVB HOLDINGS INC., VANDEN BROEK HOLDINGS 
(2008) INC., COLDTERRA REALTY CALGARY 
CORPORATION AND EASTERN MEAT SOLUTIONS 
(USA) CORP. 

Service List 
(as at May 23, 2025) 
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TO: THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
TD West Tower, Toronto-Dominion Centre 
100 Wellington Street West, Suite 3200 
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7 
Fax: (416) 304-1313 
 
Rebecca L. Kennedy 
Tel: (416) 304-0603 
Email: rkennedy@tgf.ca 
 
D.J. Miller 
Tel: (416) 304-0559 
Email: djmiller@tgf.ca 
 
Shurabi Srikaruna 
Email: ssrikaruna@tgf.ca   
 
Lawyers for the Applicants 
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AND TO: DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 
8 Adelaide Street West, Suite 200 
Toronto, ON M5H 0A9 
 
Jorden Sleeth 
Tel: (416) 775-8858  
Email: jsleeth@deloitte.ca  
 
Todd Ambachtsheer 
Tel: (416) 607-0781  
Email: tambachtsheer@deloitte.ca  
 
Martin Lin 
Tel:    (416) 607-1162 
Email: muslin@deloitte.ca 
 
Matthew R. Hong  
Tel:    (416) 607-1200 
Email: mahong@deloitte.ca 
 
Court-appointed Monitor 
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AND TO: DENTONS CANADA LLP 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON M5K 0A1 
 
Robert Kennedy 
Tel: (416) 367-6756 
Email: robert.kennedy@dentons.com  
 
Michael Schafler 
Tel: (416) 863-4457 
Email: michael.schafler@dentons.com  
 
Valerie Cross 
Tel: 1 (604) 648-654 
Email: valerie.cross@dentons.com  
 
Sarah Lam 
Tel: (416) 863 4689 
Email: sarah.lam@dentons.com 
 
Lawyers for the Court-appointed Monitor  

AND TO: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Str. West, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 
 
Alex MacFarlane 
Tel: (416) 367-6305 
Email: AMacFarlane@blg.com  
 
Lawyers for Bank of Montreal 
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AND TO: CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC. 
1525 Buffalo Place  
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9 
 
Emmanuel Tiku 
Contract Administration Specialist 
Tel: 1 (877) 211-4061 
Fax: 1 (866) 689-8250 
Email: debtenforcement@cwbnationalleasing.com  
 
PPSA registrant with respect to Eastern Meat Solutions Inc., Sierra 
Supply Chain Services Inc. and Sierra Custom Foods Inc. 

AND TO: GM FINANCIAL CANADA LEASING LTD. 
2001 Sheppard Ave., Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M2J 4Z8 
 
Email: cservice@gmfinancial.com   
 CommercialLending@gmfinancial.com  
 
PPSA registrant with respect to Eastern Meat Solutions Inc. 

AND TO: CROWN CREDIT (CANADA) CORPORATION 
210 Annagem Blvd.  
Mississauga, ON L5T 2V5 
 
Dan Fatigati 
Director 
Fax: (905) 795-9311 
Email: dan.fatigati@crown.com 
 
PPSA registrant with respect to Eastern Meat Solutions Inc. 

AND TO: GARFINKLE BIDERMAN LLP  
1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 801  
Toronto, Ontario M5C 2V9  
 
Wendy Greenspoon-Soer  
Tel: (416) 869-1234  
Email: wgreenspoon@garfinkle.com  
 
Lawyer for PNC Vendor Finance Corporation Canada 
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AND TO: PNC VENDOR FINANCE CORPORATION CANADA 
2-4145 North Service Road 
Burlington, ON L7L 6A3 
 
Nicola Luskey 
Territory Manager 
Email: nluskey@leaserv.com  
 
PPSA registrant with respect to Sierra Custom Foods Inc. and Sierra 
Supply Chain Services Inc. 

AND TO: DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA INC. 
5046 Mainway, Unit 1  
Burlington, ON L7L 5Z1 
 
3450 Superior Court, Unit 1  
Oakville, ON L6L 0C4 
 
Jesse Thornton 
Email: jthornton@leasedirect.com 
Tel: (905-901-6373) 
 
PPSA registrant with respect to Sierra Custom Foods Inc. and Sierra 
Supply Chain Services Inc. 

AND TO: LINDE CANADA INC. 
1 City Centre Drive  
Mississauga, ON L5B 1M2 
 
500-5015 Spectrum Way 
Mississauga, ON L4W 0W4 
 
Sophie Traub 
Associate Director - Legal 
Tel: (905) 803 1715 
Fax: (905) 803 1716 
Email: sophie.traub@linde.com 
 
PPSA registrant with respect to Sierra Custom Foods Inc. 
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AND TO: TIP FLEET SERVICES CANADA LTD. 
1880 Britannia Road East 
Mississauga, ON L4W 1J3 
 
Accounts Receivable 
Tel: (905) 670-7077 
Email: ca-ar@tip-group.com  
 
PPSA registrant with respect to Sierra Custom Foods Inc. 

AND TO: YALE INDUSTRIAL TRUCKS INC. 
340 Hanlan Road 
Woodbridge, ON L4L 3P6 
 
Tel: (905) 851-6620 
Fax: (905) 851-6866 
Email: info@yaleforklifts.com   
 
PPSA registrant with respect to Sierra Custom Foods Inc. 

AND TO: RCAP LEASING INC. 
5575 North Service Rd., Suite 300 
Burlington, ON L7L 6M1 
 
Email: rcap.collections@rcapleasing.com 
 csc@rcapleasing.com     
Fax: (905) 639-1363 
 
PPSA registrant with respect to Sierra Supply Chain Services Inc. 

AND TO: FOOD BANKS CANADA 
22 High Street 
Hamilton, ON L8T 3Z3 
 
2680 Matheson Blvd. East 
Suite 102 
Mississauga, ON L4W 0A5 
 
Fax: (905) 602-5614 
Email: info@foodbankscanada.ca   
 
PPSA registrant with respect to Sierra Supply Chain Services Inc. 
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AND TO: STEIN MONAST L.L.P. ATTORNEYS 
Édifice Stein Monast 
70, rue Dalhousie, bureau 300 
Québec, QC G1K 4B2 
 
Caroline Tardif 
Tel: 1 (418) 640-4458 
Fax: 1 (418) 523-5391 
Email: Caroline.Tardif@steinmonast.ca     
 
Marianne Lamontagne 
Email: marianne.lamontagne@steinmonast.ca  
 
Lawyers for Exceldor Cooperative West and Exceldor Cooperative 

AND TO: MINISTER OF FINANCE 
INSOLVENCY UNIT 
6th Floor, 33 King Street West 
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 
 
Insolvency Unit 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca  

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Ontario Regional Office 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 
Tel.: 613-795-9021 
 
Fozia Chaudary 
Email:  Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca 

Edward Park  
Email: Edward.Park@justice.gc.ca 

Meggie Johnson 
Email: Meggie.Johnson@justice.gc.ca 

Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca  
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AND TO: CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
1 Front Street West 
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6 
 
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca  

AND TO: OLYMEL S.E.C/L.P. 
1580 rue Eifel 
Boucherville, QC J4B 5Y1 
 
Franck Rarivoson 
Email: FranckRarivoson@OLYMEL.com 

AND TO: ALLIANZ TRADE CANADA 
1155 boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, Suite 2810 
Montreal, QC H3B 2L2  
 
Sophie Normandin 
Email: Sophie.normandin@amer.allianz-trade.com 

AND TO: WHOLESTONE FARMS 
900 S Platte Ave. 
Fremont, NE 68025 
 
Danny Connerly 
Email: Dlconnerly@wholestonefarms.com 

AND TO: SEABOARD FOODS 
9000 W. 67th Street Suite 200 
Merriam, KS 66202 
 
Clay Williams 
Email: Clay.Williams@seaboardfoods.com 

AND TO: KOCH FOODS OF GAINESVILLE, LLC  
329 Oak St. Ste 001  
Gainesville, GA 30501  
 
Chelsea Kuhl 
Email: Chelsea.Kuhl@kochfoods.com 
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AND TO: MCMILLAN LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street, Suite 4400 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3 
 
Mitch Koczerginski 
Email: Mitch.Koczerginski@mcmillan.ca 
 

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA 
Ontario Regional Office 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 
 
Fozia Chaudary  
Email: Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca 
Edward Park 
Email: Edward.Park@justice.gc.ca 

AND TO: TYSON FOODS, INC. 
220 W. Don Tyson Parkway  
Springdale, AR 72762 
 
KATHERINE CLEMENTS 
Email: Katherine.clements@tyson.com 

AND TO: WITTEN LLP 
Suite 2500, Canadian Western Bank Place 
10303 Jasper Avenue 
Edmonton, AB T5J 2N6 
 
Bren Cargill 
Email: bcargill@wittenlaw.com  
Tel: 1 (780) 701-3776 
 
Ada Tang 
Email: atang@wittenlaw.com  
 
Lawyers for Sierra Winds Business Park Inc. 
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AND TO: TOTAL QUALITY LOGISTICS, LLC  
4289 Ivy Pointe Blvd  
Cincinnati, OH 45245 
 
Joseph B. Wells  
Email: JWells@tql.com 
Tel: 513-495-6193 
 

AND TO: INDUSTRIAL REFRIGERATION LTD. 
139 Roncesvalles Ave, Unit 2 
Toronto, ON M6R 2L2 
 
Stephen Baker 
Email: Stephen@gaenns.com 
Tel: 647-643-4110 
 

AND TO: NIAGARA PALLET  
2906 South Grimsby Road 8  
Smithville, ON L0R 2A0 
 
Fred Vrugteveen 
Email: Fred@niagarapallet.ca 
Tel: 905-386-7543 ext. 222 

AND TO  RAAB LOGISTICS INC. 
1108 – 250 Consumers Road #823 
North York, ON M2J 4V6 
 
Anthony Esew 
Email: Anthonye@raablogistics.com 
Tel: 905-565-0026 ext. 221 

AND TO CONVERSION TALENT 
1275 Finch Avenue West, suite 513 

North York, ON, M3J 0L5 

Renny Camargo  
Email: Admin@conversiontalent.ca 
Tel: 416-238-1653 ext. 210 
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AND TO RANTOUL FOODS  
205 Turner Dr, 
Rantoul, IL, 61866 
 
Alle Ashalintubbi 
Email: AlleA@rantoulfoods.com 
Tel: 847-649-3400 ext. 145  
 
Dave Bulgarelli  
Email: davidb@trim-rite.com 
Tel: 847-649-3400 ext. 105 

Susan Anzelone  
Email: suea@trim-rite.com 
Tel: 847-649-3400 ext. 115 
 
Dave Piotrowski 
Email: DaveP@trim-rite.com 
Tel: 847-649-3400 ext. 101 

AND TO: DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP 
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 6000 
100 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1E2 
 
Bruce Darlington 
Email: bruce.darlington@ca.dlapiper.com  
Tel: 416-365-3529 
 
Counsel to the Purchaser Sierra Custom Foods Inc. 

AND TO: SERVICE CANADA/ GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 
 
Amanda Dion 
Email: amanda.dion@servicecanada.gc.ca 
Tel: 343-541-8564 
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AND TO: DIXON COMMERCIAL INVESTIGATORS 
91 Geneva St 
St Catherines, ON L2R 6W8 
 
Erika Mokren 
Email: collections@dixoncommercial.com 
Tel: 1-800-387-8929 ext. 4094 

AND TO: DIXON COMMERCIAL INVESTIGATORS 
91 Geneva St 
St Catherines, ON L2R 6W8 
 
Erika Mokren 
Email: collections@dixoncommercial.com 
Tel: 1-800-387-8929 ext. 4094 

AND TO: SOUTHERN HENS INC.  
P. O. Box 8000 
Moselle, MS, USA  39459 
 
Brian Izor 
Email: bizor@southernhens.com  
Phone:  1+ (601) 584-4731 
 

AND TO: BRUNINI, GRANTHAM, GROWER & HEWES, PLLC 
P.O. Drawer 119 
Jackson, MS, USA  39205 
 
James A. McCullough, II 
Email:  jmccullough@brunini.com 
Phone:  1+ 601-960-6898 
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AND TO: PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP  
155 Wellington Street west, 35th floor  
Toronto, ON M5V 3H1  
 
Jeffrey Larry  
Email: jeff.larry@paliareroland.com 
Phone: 416-646-4330 
 
Douglas Montgomery  
Email: Douglas.montgomery@paliareroland.com 
Phone: 416-646-6313 
 
Counsel to Sierra Winds Business Park Inc. 

AND TO:  DEPARTMENT JUSTICE OF CANADA  
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 
 
Vaughan Thatcher  
Email: vaughan.thatcher@justice.gc.ca 
Phone: 416-518-0089 
 
Edward Park  
Email: Edward.Park@justice.gc.ca 
 
Fozia Chaudary  
Email: Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca 
 
Department of Justice Canada: general intake email 
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 
 

AND TO LOBLAWS INC. 
1 President’s Choice Circle 
Brampton, ON, L6Y 5S5 
 
Ben Goodis 
Email: Ben.Goodis@loblaw.ca 
Tel: 416-303-3970 
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AND TO: LINEAGE 
46500 Humboldt Dr.  
Novi, MI 48377  
 
Michael Chiano 
Email: mchiano@onelineage.com 
 

AND TO: GOWLING WLG LLP 
Suite 1600, 1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West 
Toronto, ON M5X 1G5 
 
 
Virginie Gauthier 
Email: virginie.gauthier@gowlingwlg.com 
Tel: 416-369-7256 

Nicholas Kluge 
Email: nicholas.kluge@gowlingwlg.com 
Tel: 416-369-4610 

Kate Yurkovich 
Email: kate.yurkovich@gowlingwlg.com 
Tel: 416-862-4342 

Counsel to GoCold Solutions Inc. and Premium Brands Holdings 
Corporation 
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Email Service List 

robert.kennedy@dentons.com; michael.schafler@dentons.com; valerie.cross@dentons.com; 
sarah.lam@dentons.com; rkennedy@tgf.ca; djmiller@tgf.ca; ssrikaruna@tgf.ca; 
jsleeth@deloitte.ca; tambachtsheer@deloitte.ca; muslin@deloitte.ca;  mahong@deloitte.ca; 
AMacFarlane@blg.com; debtenforcement@cwbnationalleasing.com; 
cservice@gmfinancial.com; dan.fatigati@crown.com; CommercialLending@gmfinancial.com; 
nluskey@leaserv.com; jthornton@leasedirect.com; sophie.traub@linde.com; ca-ar@tip-
group.com; info@yaleforklifts.com; rcap.collections@rcapleasing.com; csc@rcapleasing.com; 
info@foodbankscanada.ca; FranckRarivoson@OLYMEL.com; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; 
Caroline.Tardif@steinmonast.ca; marianne.lamontagne@steinmonast.ca; 
wgreenspoon@garfinkle.com; Sophie.normandin@amer.allianz-trade.com; 
Dlconnerly@wholestonefarms.com; Clay.Williams@seaboardfoods.com; 
Chelsea.Kuhl@kochfoods.com; Mitch.Koczerginski@mcmillan.ca; 
Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca; Edward.Park@justice.gc.ca; Katherine.clements@tyson.com; 
bcargill@wittenlaw.com; atang@wittenlaw.com; JWells@tql.com; Stephen@gaenns.com; 
Fred@niagarapallet.ca; Anthonye@raablogistics.com; admin@conversiontalent.ca; 
AlleA@rantoulfoods.com; davidb@trim-rite.com; suea@trim-rite.com; DaveP@trim-rite.com; 
bruce.darlington@ca.dlapiper.com; amanda.dion@servicecanada.gc.ca; 
collections@dixoncommercial.com; bizor@southernhens.com; jmccullough@brunini.com; 
jeff.larry@paliareroland.com; douglas.montgomery@paliareroland.com; 
vaughan.thatcher@justice.gc.ca; Edward.Park@justice.gc.ca; Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca; 
AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; Ben.Goodis@loblaw.ca; 
mchiano@onelineage.com; virginie.gauthier@gowlingwlg.com; 
nicholas.kluge@gowlingwlg.com; kate.yurkovich@gowlingwlg.com;  
 
 


